[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

CITY oF H . j .
WOLVERHAMPTON Licensing Sub-Committee
COUNCIL 18 July 2018

Time 10.00 am Public Meeting? YES Type of meeting Regulatory

Venue Committee Room 5, Ground Floor, Civic Centre

Membership

Chair Clir Alan Bolshaw (Lab)

Labour Conservative

Clir Rita Potter Clir Wendy Thompson

Quorum for this meeting is two Councillors.

Information for the Public

If you have any queries about this meeting, please contact the Democratic Services team:

Contact Donna Cope, Democratic Services Officer
Tel/Email Tel: 01902 554452 Email: donna.cope@wolverhampton.gov.uk
Address Democratic Services, Civic Centre, 1st floor, St Peter’'s Square,

Wolverhampton WV1 1RL

Copies of other agendas and reports are available from:

Website www.wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk1
Email democratic.services@wolverhampton.gov.uk
Tel 01902 550320

Please take note of the protocol for filming and recording of, and use of social media in, meetings, copies
of which are displayed in the meeting room.

Some items are discussed in private because of their confidential or commercial nature. These reports
are not available to the public.

If you are reading these papers on an electronic device you have saved the Council £11.33 and
helped reduce the Council’s carbon footprint.


http://www.wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk1/
mailto:democratic.services@wolverhampton.gov.uk

[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Agenda

Part 1 — items open to the press and public

Item No. Title

1 Apologies for absence
2 Declarations of interest
3 Review of the Licence Conditions for Oxley Court Mobile Home Caravan Site

(Pages 3 - 50)

4 Exclusion of press and public
To pass the following resolution:
That, in accordance with section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business
as they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information falling within paragraph 1
of Schedule 12A to the Act relating to any individual.

5 Application for a Private Hire Vehicle Drivers Licence (AR) (Pages 51 - 58)
6 Application for a Private Hire Vehicle Driver's Licence (AH) (Pages 59 - 68)
7 Application for a Private Hire Vehicle Driver's Licence (SL) (Pages 69 - 76)

Agenda



This report is PUBLIC
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Agenda Item No: 3

CITY or : : - :
woLvirnaveron | Eicensing Sub-Committee
COUNCIL 18 July 2018
Report title Review of the Licence Conditions for Oxley Court mobile
home caravan site.
Wards affected Oxley

Accountable director
Originating service

Accountable employee

Ross Cook, Service Director - City Environment, Place

Business Services

Phillip Richards District Officer — Public Protection
Tel 01902 554330
Email Phil.Richards@wolverhampton.gov.uk

Recommendation(s) for decision:

The Licensing Sub-Committee is recommended to:

1. Approve the applying of Model Standards 2008 for Caravan Sites in England, Licence
conditions to Oxley Court, Oxley, Wolverhampton.

Page 3



mailto:Phil.Richards@wolverhampton.gov.uk

1.0

1.1

2.0

2.1

2.2

2.3

2.4

25

2.6

3.0

3.1

3.2

3.3

this report is PUBLIC
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Purpose

To update committee of a consultation exercise undertaken to review the current model
Licence conditions applicable to Oxley court mobile home sites and obtain approval to
apply the Model Standards 2008 conditions to the existing Licence.

Background

The Oxley Court caravan site was licensed under Caravan Sites and Control of
Development Act 1960 legislation in Wolverhampton. The Licence conditions were based
on the Model Standards 1989: Permanent Residential Mobile Homes Sites.

It is proposed to bring those conditions up to date, implementing the Model Standards
2008 for Caravan Sites in England, which are the current ‘standard’. The model
standards represent those standards normally to be expected as a matter of good
practice on caravan sites.

A certificate of lawfulness was granted by planning on 10 May 2017 for the site to be used
as a caravan
[...]
n
of the condition is justified with regard to this
site.

We have considered your request to delete the
ability for the Director to apply variations to this
condition after receiving a written request from
the license holder. We believe this should be
included in the conditions, as other variations
have been allowed in the past, and the Director
should still have this option available to
him/her.

Communal Recreational Space

There should be adequate recreational space
provide for the residents of the caravan park.

Communal Recreational Space

“On sites where it is practical to do so, suitable
space equivalent to about one tenth of the total
area of the site shall be allocated for
recreational purposes, unless in the local
authority’s opinion there are adequate
recreational facilities within a close proximity to
the site.”

It is the opinion of the Local Authority that there
is sufficient and suitable space available off
site within close (walking) distance of the
caravan park. The space is freely accessible
by the public, it includes green open spaces
and parts of the countryside to which the public
have a right to walk.

Appendix 3 show the green open spaces to
the north of the park and the canal (which has
ramped access for disabled persons) to the
east of the park

Page 5




3.4

4.0

4.1

5.0

5.1

6.0

6.1

7.0

7.1

8.0

8.1

9.0
9.1

10.0

10.1

A further 14 days was given for comment on the local authority’s response to the resident’s
representations. No further comments were received during this 14-day period.

Financial implications

There are no direct financial implications associated with the recommendations in this
report. [SR/10072018/W]

Legal implications

Section 3 of the Caravan Sites and Development Act 1960 provides that a local authority
may issue a site licence if an applicant is entitled to the benefit of a permission for the
use of the land as a caravan site granted under the 1947 planning legislation.

Section 8 of the 1960 Act provides
[...]
n specified.

Any other use of the contents of this publication would require a copyright licence. Please apply for a Click-Use Licence
for core material at www.opsi.gov.uk/click-use/system/online/pLogin.asp, or by writing to the Office of

Public Sector Information, Information Policy Team, St Clements House, 2-16 Colegate, Norwich, NR3 1BQ.

Fax: 01603 723000 or email: HMSOlicensing@opsi.x.gsi.gov.uk

If you require this publication in an alternative format please email alternativeformats@communities.gsi.gov.uk

Communities and Local Government Publications

PO Box 236

Wetherby

West Yorkshire

LS23 7NB

Tel: 08701 226 236

Fax: 08701 226 237

Textphone: 08701 207 405

Email: communities@capita.co.uk

or online via the Communities and Local Government website: www.communities.gov.uk

7 5% recycled

This is printed on
75% recycled paper

April 2008

Product Code: 08 LPH 05217

ISBN: 978 1 8511 29089 Page 14



Introduction | 3

Introduction

1. Under section 5(6) of the Caravan Sites and Control of Development Act 1960 (the
Act) the Secretary of State may from time to time specify model standards with
respect to the lay-out and the provision of facilities, services and equipment for
caravan sites or particular types of caravan site; and that, in deciding what (if any)
conditions to attach to a site licence, the local authority shall have regard to any
standards so specified.

2. These standards only apply to those sites which contain caravans that are used as
permanent residential units. They do not apply to sites used exclusively for holidays
or touring caravan sites (for which separate model standards have been issued). The
standards also do not apply to sites occupied by gypsies or travellers or caravan
sites which house agricultural workers.

3. These standards should be considered when applying licence conditions to new
sites and sites that have been substantially redeveloped. In considering variations to
existing site licences or applications for new site li
[...]
3 of
the Standards document for further advice on the application of the standards.

4. In this document the term “site owner” is referred to throughout, as normally that
person would be the licence holder.

Legal background

5. The use of land as caravan sites is controlled by relevant planning legislation,
whereas the physical standards and layout, amenities and other standards are
controlled by a site licence issued under the Caravan Sites and Control of
Development Act 1960 (“the Act”). Section 5 of the Act enables local authorities to
set licence conditions.

6. Under the Act, most privately owned sites must be licensed by the local authority,
unless exempted under the Act!. A licence will be granted unless the applicant does
not have relevant planning permission to operate the site or has had a licence
revoked in the last three years.2

! Section 2 and Schedule 1 to the Act set out in which cirpﬁ@c@ az'Blicence is not required.
2 Section 3 (4) and (6).



10.

11.

Annex | 15

The local authority may attach conditions to the licence, but these can only relate to
the physical use of the site and its management3. The Secretary of State may issue
Model Standards which the local authority must have regard to in deciding what
conditions to attach to a licence®. The authority may from time to time alter a site
licence condition (either of its own volition or upon the application of the licence
holder)>.

A licence holder may appeal against the imposition of a condition in a licence or any
proposed alteration to a condition or a refusal to alter a condition®.

It is an offence to breach a licence condition and on summary conviction the
offender can currently be fined up to £2,5007. Where a condition requires works to
the site to be carried out and these are not done either within the time specified or
to satisfaction of the local authority, the authority may carry out the works itself
and recover from the licence holder any expenses it has reasonably incurred in
doing so?.

The local authority may apply to the court to have a licence revoked if the licence
holder has been convicted on two or more occasions of breaches of licence
conditions®.

The local authority is required, under Section 25 of the Act, to maintain an accurate
register of the site licences in their area. Given the number of different types of
sites that local authorities may deal with, it is recommended that the register shows
what type of site each is, be it holiday, residential, mixed use or gypsy and traveller.
It is recommended as a minimum the information the site register has is:

e Name and address of site (if available the Geographic Information Service
mapping code should also be logged)

e Name of the licence holder, the site owner (if different) and any person
managing the site on behalf of either of those persons

e Type of site
e The number of pitches

e The licence conditions (if any)

3 Section 5 (1) to (5). For restriction see Mixnam’s Properties v Chertsey UDC A.C. 735.

4 Section 5 (6).

5 Section 8.

6 Sections 7 and 8 (2).

77 Section 9 (1). The maximum penalty on summary conviction is a fine not exceeding level 4 on the standard scale.

8 Section 9 (3). Page 27

9 Section 9 (2).



16 Model Standards 2008 for Caravan Site in England

MODEL STANDARDS — EXPLANATORY NOTES

Introduction

12,

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

The Model Standards 2008 for Caravan Sites in England have been made under
powers conferred on the Secretary of State under section 5(6) of the Caravan Sites
& Control of Development Act 1960 (the Act). A local authority must have regard to
the standards when it imposes conditions in a site licence.

The standards do not apply to sites used solely for caravan holiday homes (although
they do apply to mixed residential/ holiday sites), touring caravans or to sites
occupied by gypsies and travellers or agricultural workers. The standards as laid out
represent what would normally be expected as a matter of good practice on such
sites. 
[...]
is page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem No: 7

Document is Restricted

Page 69



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 73



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	3 Review of the Licence Conditions for Oxley Court Mobile Home Caravan Site
	Appendix 1 for Oxley Court Caravan Site
	Appendix 2 for Oxley Court Caravan Site
	Appendix 3 for Oxley Court Caravan Site
	Appendix 4 for Oxley Court Caravan Site

	5 Application for a Private Hire Vehicle Drivers Licence (AR)
	Appendix 1 for Application for a Private Hire Vehicle Drivers Licence (AR)

	6 Application for a Private Hire Vehicle Driver's Licence (AH)
	Appendix 1 for Application for a Private Hire Vehicle Driver's Licence (AH)

	7 Application for a Private Hire Vehicle Driver's Licence (SL)
	Appendix 1 for Application for a Private Hire Vehicle Driver's Licence (SL)




Minutes of the meeting


[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Wednesday, 18 July 2018
Licensing Sub-Committee Minutes

Licensing Sub-Committee
Minutes - 18 July 2018

Attendance

Members of the Licensing Sub-Committee

Cllr Alan Bolshaw (Chair)
Cllr Rita Potter
Cllr Wendy Thompson

Employees

Chris Howell Licensing Manager
Elaine Moreton Section Leader, Licensing
Phil Richards District Officer, Environmental Protection
Shaun Walker Service Lead, Environmental Protection 
Sarah Hardwick Senior Solicitor
Chris Simmons Solicitor
Charlotte Webb Business Support Officer
Donna Cope Democratic Services Officer



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Wednesday, 18 July 2018
Licensing Sub-Committee Minutes

Item No. Title

1 Apologies for absence

There were no apologies for absence.

2 Declarations of interest

There were no declarations of interest.

3 Review of the Licence Conditions for Oxley Court Mobile Home Caravan Site

The Chair invited Chris Howell, Licensing Manager, Phil Richards, District Officer, 
Environmental Protection, and Shaun Walker, Service Lead, Environmental 
Protection, into the Hearing. The Chair led round-table introductions and outlined the 
procedure to be followed.

The Licensing Manager outlined the report which had been circulated to all parties in 
advance of the meeting. 
 
All parties were invited to question the Licensing Manager on the report.

In response to questions from the Sub-Committee, the following details were 
confirmed by the Licensing Manager and District Officer:

 The existing licensing conditions were outdated.
 A full consultation had been carried out including ward Members and residents 

of the site.
 The proposed conditions would replace the existing ones.
 No correspondence had been received from the site owner during the 

consultation.
 The proposed conditions were to ensure the site owner was complying with 

relevant site regulations.
 The site owner could appeal the decision of the Sub-Committee to the 

Magistrate’s Court.

The Chair invited the Licensing Manager and District Officer to make a final 
statement. Both had nothing further to add. 

Resolved:

That Members of the Licensing Sub Committee approved the replacement of existing 
conditions of the licence relating to Oxley Court Mobile Home Caravan Site by 
adding new conditions in accordance with section 8 of the Caravan Sites and Control 
of Development Act 1960, which reflect and apply the Model Standards 2008 for 
Caravan Sites in England (Section 5 CSCDA 1960).



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 3 of 7

4 Exclusion of press and public

Resolved: 
That, in accordance with section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business as 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information falling within paragraph 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Act relating to any individual.

5 Application for a Private Hire Vehicle Drivers Licence (AR)

The Chair invited Elaine Moreton, Section Leader, Licensing, and the Applicant (AR) 
into the Hearing. AR was accompanied by his Solicitor Ms Natasha Bournes. The 
Chair led round-table introductions and outlined the procedure to be followed.

The Section Leader, Licensing, outlined the report regarding an application for a 
Private Hire Vehicle Driver’s Licence, which had been circulated to all parties in 
advance of the meeting. The matter had been referred to the Sub-Committee by an 
authorised employee of the council for further consideration to be given as to 
whether AR was a fit and proper person to hold a Private Hire Vehicle Driver’s 
Licence due to the information outlined in the report. AR confirmed that the 
information contained within the report was accurate.
 
All parties were invited to question the Section Leader on the report.

Sarah Hardwick, Senior Solicitor, questioned page 55 of the report and the Section 
Leader confirmed that 5.1.12(a) had been written in error and should state 5.1.12(b).

The Chair invited AR to make representations.

Ms Natasha Bournes made representations on behalf of her client. She stated that 
his offences were committed a long time ago and he had not committed any further 
offences for nine years. She detailed the situations that had led to his convictions 
and discussed how he had complied fully with the punishments imposed. She 
discussed his current personal circumstances and the steps he had taken to turn his 
life around. 

Ms Bournes requested that the Sub-Committee receive a letter from her client’s GP 
confirming his forthcoming appointment for an anger management assessment. The 
Sub-Committee agreed to the request (copy filed with these minutes).

All parties were invited to question AR and Ms Bourne on the submission.
 
In response to questions from the Sub-Committee, Section Leader and Solicitor, AR 
detailed the situations that had led to his convictions, elaborated on his current 
personal circumstances and gave further details regarding his forthcoming anger 
management assessment. 

The Chair invited AR to make a final statement.  Ms Bourne had nothing further to 
add.



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 4 of 7

AR, Ms Bourne and the Section Leader left the room to allow the Sub-Committee to 
determine the matter.
 
The Chair invited all parties to return.

The Chair detailed the decision of the Sub-Committee.

Resolved:

As part of the application process AR was subject to a DBS Criminal Record check. 
This revealed repeat major traffic and other violent offences that were relevant for the 
purpose of the Council Guidelines relating to the Relevance of Convictions and 
Breaches of Licence Conditions (The Guidelines). Convictions of violence related to 
criminal damage on 23 August 2001 and conduct which amounted to harassment on 
7 May 2013. 

Based upon the Applicant’s account of circumstances surrounding the harassment in 
2013, the Licensing Sub-Committee were satisfied that this had not resulted in 
violence and therefore would disregard this for the purpose of the violence guideline. 
Therefore, the relevant Guideline for the purpose of decision making was 5.1.3 (b) 
which provided a licence would not be granted until 17 November 2022.

Having considered all the evidence presented at the Hearing, both written and oral, 
the Sub-Committee resolved to depart from the guidelines and grant AR a Private 
Hire Vehicle Driver’s Licence for a period of 12 months subject to the following: 

 That the Applicant completes an Anger Management Course at his own 
expense;

 That the Applicant attends a Licensing Review Hearing after six months which 
would review the Applicant’s conduct and driving record to determine whether 
there was any reason that the licence should not continue.

Granting of the licence was also subject to AR passing the knowledge test, a 
satisfactory medical, and producing documentation of his immigration status/ right to 
work in the UK.

The Applicant’s right of Appeal against the imposition of the Conditions was clearly 
stated.

6 Application for a Private Hire Vehicle Driver's Licence (AH)

The Chair invited Elaine Moreton, Section Leader, Licensing, and the Applicant (AH) 
into the Hearing. AH was accompanied by his Solicitor, Mr Khomar Masaud. The 
Chair led round-table introductions and outlined the procedure to be followed.

The Section Leader, Licensing, outlined the report regarding an application for a 
Private Hire Vehicle Driver Licence, which had been circulated to all parties in 
advance of the meeting. She referred to an error on Page 63 of the report and 
confirmed that the Guidelines clearance date should state 06/11/2019 not 
23/06/2021. The matter had been referred to the Sub-Committee by an authorised 
employee of the council for further consideration to be given as to whether AH was a 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 5 of 7

fit and proper person to hold a Private Hire Vehicle Driver’s Licence due to the 
information outlined in the report. AH confirmed that the information contained within 
the report was accurate.
 
All parties were invited to question the Section Leader, Licensing, on the report. 

Sarah Hardwick, Senior Solicitor, questioned Pages 65 and 66 of the report and the 
Section Leader confirmed that both pages were exact duplicates.  
As a result of this, the Sub-Committee agreed to disregard Page 65 of the report.

The Chair invited AH to make representations.

Mr Khomar Masaud made representations on behalf of his client and requested that 
the Sub-Committee receive character references from associates of AH. The Sub-
Committee agreed to the request (copies filed with these minutes). 

Mr Masaud gave an overview of his client’s current personal circumstances and 
acknowledged his sole conviction. He stated that his client had made a bad decision 
nine years ago and was remorseful.  

All parties were invited to question AH and Mr Masaud on the submission.
 
In response to questions from the Sub-Committee and the Section Leader, 
Licensing, AH detailed the situations that lead to his conviction and elaborated 
further on his personal circumstances. He stated that he had been stupid but was 
now a changed person and family man. 

The Chair invited AH to make a final statement and Mr Masaud did so on behalf of 
his client. 
 
AH, Mr Masaud (applicant’s solicitor) and the Section Leader left the room to allow 
the Sub-Committee to determine the matter.
 
The Chair invited all parties to return.

The Chair detailed the decision of the Sub-Committee.

Resolved:

That, having considered all the evidence presented at the Hearing, both written and 
oral, the Sub-Committee resolved to depart from the Council Guidelines relating to 
Relevance of Convictions and Breaches of Licence Conditions and grant AH a 
Private Hire Vehicle Driver’s Licence for a period of 12 months, subject to AH 
passing the knowledge test, a satisfactory medical, and producing documentation of 
his immigration status/ right to work in the UK.

7 Application for a Private Hire Vehicle Driver's Licence (SL)

The Chair invited Elaine Moreton, Section Leader, Licensing, and the Applicant (SL) 
into the Hearing. SL was accompanied by his mother, Sheila Kaur Landa. The Chair 
led round-table introductions and outlined the procedure to be followed.



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 6 of 7

The Section Leader, Licensing, outlined the report regarding an application for a 
Private Hire Vehicle Driver’s Licence, which had been circulated to all parties in 
advance of the meeting. The matter had been referred to the Sub-Committee by an 
authorised employee of the council for further consideration to be given as to 
whether SL was a fit and proper person to hold a Private Hire Vehicle Driver’s 
Licence due to the information outlined in the report. 

Sarah Hardwick, Senior Solicitor, queried a name discrepancy on the Applicant’s 
DBS Criminal Record check and SL confirmed that the DBS check was his.

All parties were invited to question the Section Leader, Licensing, on the report and 
the Section Leader answered accordingly.

The Chair invited SL to make representations.

SL requested that the Sub-Committee receive character references from associates 
of his and other supporting documents. The Sub-Committee agreed to the request 
(copies filed with these minutes).

SL discussed his childhood and detailed the situations that had led to his convictions. 
He stated that he had been naïve and fallen into the wrong crowd during a difficult 
period of his life. He stated that his move to London was to distance himself from 
crime and he was now a better person. 

All parties were invited to question SL on his submission.
 
In response to questions from the Sub-Committee and the Senior Solicitor, SL 
discussed how he had tried to turn his life around and elaborated further on his 
personal circumstances. 

The Chair invited SL to make a final statement.  

SL stated that his offences were committed over 20 years ago and he was now a 
changed person. 

SL, his mother, and the Section Leader left the room to allow the Sub-Committee to 
determine the matter.
 
The Chair invited all parties to return.

The Chair detailed the decision of the Sub-Committee.

Resolved:

Having considered all the evidence presented at the Hearing, both written and oral, 
the Sub-Committee resolved to depart from the guidelines and grant SL a Private 
Hire Vehicle Driver’s Licence for a period of 12 months subject to the following: 

 That the Applicant attends a Review Hearing before the Licensing Sub-
Committee after six months from grant of his licence. 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 7 of 7

 On attending the six month review hearing the Applicant is to produce a letter 
of reference from the company he is working for as to his performance as a 
private hire vehicle driver whilst licensed.

Granting of the licence was also subject to SL passing the knowledge test, a 
satisfactory medical, and producing documentation of his immigration status/ right to 
work in the UK.

The Applicant’s right of Appeal against the imposition of the Conditions was clearly 
stated.


